The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the  year ended 31st December 2013, the
comparative information presented in these financial statements for year ended 31st December 2012 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS
balance sheet at 1st January 2012 (the Group’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance
with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP).  An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
 at 31st December 2013

57

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
 at 31st December 2013

27.  Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs  (continued)

1st January 2012 31st December 2012

UK GAAP Effect of transi-
tion to Adopted

IFRSs

Adopted IFRSs UK
GAAP

Effect of transi-
tion to Adopted

IFRSs

Adopted IFRSs

Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets (a) 84,760 14,656 99,416 79,789 19,627 99,416

Property, plant and equipment 822 - 822 62 - 62

Investments in jointly
controlled entities using the
equity method 51 - 51 51 - 51

Other investments 5,973 - 5,973 5,123 - 5,123

Deferred tax asset - - - - - -

Current assets

Inventories 1,240 - 1,240 - - -

Trade and other receivables 209,596 - 209,596 215,958 - 215,958

Cash and cash equivalents 324,268 - 324,268 301,934 - 301,934

Employee benefits - - - 71 - 71

Total assets 626,710 14,656 641,366 602,988 19,627 622,615

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft 80,741 - 80,741 78,921 - 78,921

Trade and other payables 480,912 - 480,912 466,025 - 466,025

Tax payable 13,232 - 13,232 3,139 - 3,139

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 515 - 515 591 - 591

Employee benefits 277 - 277 - - -

Total liabilities 575,677 - 575,677 548,676 - 548,676

Net assets 51,033 14,656 65,689 54,312 19,627 73,939

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent

Share capital 12,487 - 12,487 12,487 - 12,487

Translation reserve (69) - (69) 121 - 121

Retained earnings 38,615 14,656 53,271 41,704 19,627 61,331

Total equity 51,033 14,656 65,689 54,312 19,627 73,939

Notes to the reconciliation of equity
(a)  IFRS 3 Business Combinations
IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ has been applied to all business combinations that have occurred since 1st January 2004. Consequently a brand value
of £22,723k is recognised as a separate intangible asset. Additionally, from 1st January 2004, goodwill is no longer amortised under IFRSs but is tested
annually for impairment resulting in a reversal of amortisation previously recognised under UK GAAP of £14,656k. The carrying value of goodwill
relating to business combinations dating prior to 2004 is deemed to be £nil.

58

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
 at 31st December 2013

27.  Explanation of transition to Adopted IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st December 2012

UK GAAP

Effect of transition to
Adopted IFRSs

Adopted IFRSs

Note £000 £000 £000

Revenue 1,056,775 - 1,056,775

Cost of sales (973,776) - (973,776)

Gross profit 82,999 - 82,999

Administrative expenses a (78,481) 5,049 (73,432)

Result from operating activities 4,518 5,049 9,567

Profit on disposal of fixed assets b 78 (78) -

Financial income 1,471 - 1,471

Financial expenses (1,125) - (1,125)

Net financing income 346 - 346

Profit before tax 4,942 4,971 9,913

Taxation (3,135) - (3,135)

Profit for the period 1,807 4,971 6,778

Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation differences - 190 190

Defined benefit plan actuarial gains 348 - 348

Other comprehensive income 348 190 538

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,155 5,161 7,316

Notes to the reconciliation of profit

a) IFRS 3 Business Combinations
 From 1st January 2004 goodwill is no longer amortised under IFRSs but is tested annually for impairment.
b) Profit on disposal of fixed assets included within administrative expenses under IFRSs.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 2012

There are no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under Adopted IFRSs and the cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

59

Company Statement of Financial Position
 at 31st December 2013

2013 2012

Notes £000 £000

Non-current assets